Illinois law.
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Section 1306.80  Judges' Stand Occupants 

None but the judges, the clerk of the course, the racing secretary, starter and timer, official announcer, and officials and directors of the Board and the United States Trotting Association shall be allowed to enter the judges' stand during a race. Anyone violating this rule may be fined not to exceed $100. 
